
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, MAY 22, 2005 � 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Nationally, initial attack activity was light with 53 new fires reported.  Three new large fires were 
reported, two in the Southwest and one in the Southern Area.  One large fire was contained in the 
Southwest Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona and Texas.  
 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

NUKE, Arizona State.  This fire is ten miles southwest of Tonopah, AZ in grass and chaparral.  
Running fire behavior was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

NUKE AZ AZS 500 10 UNK 114 5 12 0 0 NR 
EAGLE AZ AZS 450 100 --- 19 0 7 0 0 NR 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

YZAGUIRRE, Lower Rio Grande Valley National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is four miles northwest 
of San Isidro, TX in grass.  Active fire behavior was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

YZAGUIRRE TX RGR 500 NR UNK 42 0 11 1 0 NR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  Record warmth is on tap for the Southwest as strong high pressure 
persists over the area.  A low pressure system in the Gulf of Alaska will keep a somewhat moist 
flow over the south-central and eastern interior portions of Alaska with drier weather in the central 
interior. 
 

 
Geographic Area 

Weather 
High 

Temperatures 
Minimum Relative 

Humidity Wind 

Southwest 
 
Mostly sunny, hot and dry 
AZ and much of NM & 
southwest TX.  Cooler with 
a slight chance of 
thunderstorms northeast 
NM and TX panhandle. 

 
 
Upper 60s to upper 80s 
mountains, northeast NM 
and TX panhandle; upper 
80s to near 112 across 
remaining lower 
elevations.  

 
 
5 to 15%, except 15 to 
30%+ northeast New 
Mexico and west TX. 

 
 
W to SW 10 to 20 mph and 
gusty AZ and western and 
southern New Mexico, NE 
to SE at similar speeds 
northeast NM and west 
TX. 

Alaska 
 
Partly sunny to mostly 
cloudy with scattered 
showers.  A chance of 
thunderstorms in the 
southern interior. 

Upper 60s to low 70s. 25% to 35%. 10 to 15 mph. 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

46 

  

  

6

46

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

5 

7

1

18

6

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

1

1

500

  

  

  

  

3 
 

407 

3

17

10

925

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

3 

3

4

15

7

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

506

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

506

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

1

1

500

3

506

0

0

32 
 

461 

14

22

53

1,490



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

2

1

0

  

  

111 
 

7,938 

4

319

118

8,259

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

27

142

13

11

5

8

  

  

72 
 

153 

32

32

149

346

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

134 
 

36 

29

25

163

61

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

2

6

11

2

0

1

1

271 
 

1,348 

55

20

336

1,382

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

246

4,559

3

136

16

500

  

  

88 
 

1,255 

18

1,291

371

7,741

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

790

11

4

  

  

1

1

11 
 

130 

3

0

27

925

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

15

2

70

4

6

2 
 

0 

  

  

22

91

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

376

6,727

139

4,000

5

9,001

5

9

227 
 

24,158 

112

17,526

864

61,421

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

37

2,427

9

11

13

148

2

3

87 
 

14,852 

23

1,614

171

19,055

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

496

7,052

  

  

28

1,518

31

940

6,316 
 

53,139 

371

7,449

7,242

70,098

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

156

25,676

  

  

65

5,036

9

149

11,908 
 

133,839 

384

10,286

12,522

174,986

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,341

47,375

196

4,190

137

16,281

53

1,109

19,227 
 

236,848 

1,031

38,562

21,985

344,365
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 32,625 

Ten Year Average Acres 666,187 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

90

0

90

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

170

60

170

60

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

18

1

18

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

300

1

300

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

172

468

172

468



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

426 

  

  

3

426

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

74

9,328

33

2,054

2

249

  
 

  

145

8,599

272

25,881

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

15

527

120

19,917

21

1,217

  
 

  

102

7,348

270

29,197

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

4

473

4

8

3

1,308

  
 

  

52

2,016

64

4,805

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

135

23

3,179

65

10,540

1

1

26 
 

1,603 

189

18,645

307

34,103

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

13

4,306

4

711

1

11

11 
 

228 

18

2,936

48

8,193

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

74

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

13

2,785

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

831

25

23,424

2

3,210

7

12,175

  
 

  

207

55,433

245

95,073

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

36

8,222

92

17,155

12

10,309

15 
 

2,476 

266

25,909

450

67,780

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

17,410

  

  

381

61,609

33

4,372

995 
 

62,385 

125

24,967

1,563

170,743

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

136

73,521

35

16,044

334 
 

216,799 

996

829,851

1,535

1,143,395

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

131

36,105

193

49,533

847

191,436

115

45,686

1,384 
 

283,917 

2,100

975,704

4,770

1,582,381
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 27 79 184 658
  Yukon Territory 5 24 10 26

  Alberta 72 3,674 419 11,845

  Northwest Territory 0 1 2 302
  Saskatchewan 19 0 78 3,948

  Manitoba 11 15 56 1,052

  Ontario 13 31 145 484
  Quebec 13 13 199 220

  Newfoundland 10 25 32 86

  New Brunswick 13 12 173 235
  Nova Scotia 0 0 143 442

  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0

  National Parks 4 17 13 35
Total 187 3,889 1,454 19,331

 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 4 7 1     5     40 12

Northwest                     

Northern California                     
Southern California   4 10 24 1 1     1 6

Northern Rockies                     

Eastern Great Basin     4               
Western Great Basin                     

Southwest 5 2 2 19         1 3

Rocky Mountain 1   2               
Eastern Area                 1   

Southern Area     3 8 1       1 4

Total 10 13 22 51 2 6 0 0 44 25
 
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 


	Ten Year Average Acres

