

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
SUNDAY, MAY 22, 2005 0800 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Nationally, initial attack activity was light with 53 new fires reported. Three new large fires were reported, two in the Southwest and one in the Southern Area. One large fire was contained in the Southwest Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona and Texas.

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

NUKE, Arizona State. This fire is ten miles southwest of Tonopah, AZ in grass and chaparral. Running fire behavior was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
NUKE	AZ	AZS	500	10	UNK	114	5	12	0	0	NR
EAGLE	AZ	AZS	450	100	---	19	0	7	0	0	NR

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

YZAGUIRRE, Lower Rio Grande Valley National Wildlife Refuge. This fire is four miles northwest of San Isidro, TX in grass. Active fire behavior was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
YZAGUIRRE	TX	RGR	500	NR	UNK	42	0	11	1	0	NR

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: Record warmth is on tap for the Southwest as strong high pressure persists over the area. A low pressure system in the Gulf of Alaska will keep a somewhat moist flow over the south-central and eastern interior portions of Alaska with drier weather in the central interior.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Southwest Mostly sunny, hot and dry AZ and much of NM & southwest TX. Cooler with a slight chance of thunderstorms northeast NM and TX panhandle.	Upper 60s to upper 80s mountains, northeast NM and TX panhandle; upper 80s to near 112 across remaining lower elevations.	5 to 15%, except 15 to 30%+ northeast New Mexico and west TX.	W to SW 10 to 20 mph and gusty AZ and western and southern New Mexico, NE to SE at similar speeds northeast NM and west TX.
Alaska Partly sunny to mostly cloudy with scattered showers. A chance of thunderstorms in the southern interior.	Upper 60s to low 70s.	25% to 35%.	10 to 15 mph.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					6		6
	ACRES					46		46
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES				11	7		18
	ACRES				5	1		6
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	3	1			3	3	10
	ACRES	1	500			407	17	925
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES				12	3		15
	ACRES				3	4		7
Southern Area	FIRES			3				3
	ACRES			506				506
TOTAL	FIRES	3	1	3	0	32	14	53
	ACRES	1	500	506	0	461	22	1,490

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs	1	1	1		111	4	118
	ACRES	0	2	0		7,938	319	8,259
Northwest	FIREs	27	13	5		72	32	149
	ACRES	142	11	8		153	32	346
Northern California	FIREs					134	29	163
	ACRES					36	25	61
Southern California	FIREs	1	6	2	1	271	55	336
	ACRES	2	11	0	1	1,348	20	1,382
Northern Rockies	FIREs	246	3	16		88	18	371
	ACRES	4,559	136	500		1,255	1,291	7,741
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1	11		1	11	3	27
	ACRES	790	4		1	130	0	925
Western Great Basin	FIREs		14	2	4	2		22
	ACRES		15	70	6	0		91
Southwest	FIREs	376	139	5	5	227	112	864
	ACRES	6,727	4,000	9,001	9	24,158	17,526	61,421
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	37	9	13	2	87	23	171
	ACRES	2,427	11	148	3	14,852	1,614	19,055
Eastern Area	FIREs	496		28	31	6,316	371	7,242
	ACRES	7,052		1,518	940	53,139	7,449	70,098
Southern Area	FIREs	156		65	9	11,908	384	12,522
	ACRES	25,676		5,036	149	133,839	10,286	174,986
TOTAL	FIREs	1,341	196	137	53	19,227	1,031	21,985
	ACRES	47,375	4,190	16,281	1,109	236,848	38,562	344,365

Ten Year Average Fires	32,625
Ten Year Average Acres	666,187

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						90	90
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						170	170
	ACRES						60	60
Eastern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						18	18
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						300	300
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	172	172
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	468	468

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs					3		3
	ACRES					426		426
Northwest	FIREs	18	74	33	2		145	272
	ACRES	5,651	9,328	2,054	249		8,599	25,881
Northern California	FIREs	12	15	120	21		102	270
	ACRES	188	527	19,917	1,217		7,348	29,197
Southern California	FIREs	1	4	4	3		52	64
	ACRES	1,000	473	8	1,308		2,016	4,805
Northern Rockies	FIREs	3	23	65	1	26	189	307
	ACRES	135	3,179	10,540	1	1,603	18,645	34,103
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1	13	4	1	11	18	48
	ACRES	1	4,306	711	11	228	2,936	8,193
Western Great Basin	FIREs		3	10				13
	ACRES		74	2,711				2,785
Southwest	FIREs	4	25	2	7		207	245
	ACRES	831	23,424	3,210	12,175		55,433	95,073
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	29	36	92	12	15	266	450
	ACRES	3,709	8,222	17,155	10,309	2,476	25,909	67,780
Eastern Area	FIREs	29		381	33	995	125	1,563
	ACRES	17,410		61,609	4,372	62,385	24,967	170,743
Southern Area	FIREs	34		136	35	334	996	1,535
	ACRES	7,180		73,521	16,044	216,799	829,851	1,143,395
TOTAL	FIREs	131	193	847	115	1,384	2,100	4,770
	ACRES	36,105	49,533	191,436	45,686	283,917	975,704	1,582,381

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	27	79	184	658
Yukon Territory	5	24	10	26
Alberta	72	3,674	419	11,845
Northwest Territory	0	1	2	302
Saskatchewan	19	0	78	3,948
Manitoba	11	15	56	1,052
Ontario	13	31	145	484
Quebec	13	13	199	220
Newfoundland	10	25	32	86
New Brunswick	13	12	173	235
Nova Scotia	0	0	143	442
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	4	17	13	35
Total	187	3,889	1,454	19,331

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska	4	7	1			5			40	12
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California		4	10	24	1	1			1	6
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin			4							
Western Great Basin										
Southwest	5	2	2	19					1	3
Rocky Mountain	1		2							
Eastern Area									1	
Southern Area			3	8	1				1	4
Total	10	13	22	51	2	6	0	0	44	25

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***